Unrestricted net position is the portion that is not “net investment in capital assets” or “restricted.”

Arbitrage rebate requirement – The Fund is subject to the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), Section 148(f),
related to its tax-exempt revenue bonds. The IRC requires that earnings on gross proceeds of any
revenue bonds that are in excess of the amount prescribed be surrendered to the Internal Revenue
Service. As such, the Fund would record such a rebate as a liability. The Fund had no arbitrage liability as
of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Accounting standard changes – Effective January 1, 2018, the Fund adopted GASB Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions, which
establishes new accounting and financial reporting requirements for Other Post Employment Benefit
Plans (OPEB). The statement provides guidance for accounting, including net OPEB liabilities, and the
definition of balances to be included in deferred inflows and deferred outflows of resources. The
implementation of Statement No. 75 resulted in a restatement of the 2017 financial statements.

As Originally Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Statement of Net Position

Unfunded other post retirement benefits (985,173)$   (1,101,456)$   (116,283)$
Deferred outflows - pension and OPEB 4,858,304   4,896,918   38,614
Unrestricted Net Position 3,209,818   3,287,487   77,669

7,082,949$   7,082,949$   -$

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Ending net position (32,897,590)$   (32,819,921)$   77,669$

GASB has issued Statement No. 82, Pension Issues-an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 67, No. 68
and No. 73. The statement addresses issues regarding (1) the presentation of payroll-related measures in
required supplementary information, (2) the selection of assumptions and the treatment of deviations from
the guidance in an actuarial Standard of Practice for financial reporting purposes, and (3) the
classification of payments made by employers to satisfy employee (“plan member”) contribution
requirements. This statement is effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2016, except for